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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

WSP USA Inc. (WSP) conducted a Phase | environmental site assessment (ESA) of a property located at 5300 West Avenue

I in Lancaster, Los Angeles County, California (subject property), at the request of SunPower Corporation. The Phase | ESA
was conducted in accordance with the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Standards and Practices for All
Appropriate Inquiries as required under Section 101(35)(B) of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act and referenced in Title 40 Code of Federal Regulations, Part 312; the ASTM International Standard E 1527-
13, Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase | Environmental Site Assessment Process (ASTM E 1527-
13); and WSP’s proposal to SunPower Corporation for the work, dated October 1, 2020.

The goal of this Phase | environmental site assessment was to identify recognized environmental conditions in connection
with the subject property based on a records review, the site visit, and interviews.

SUMMARY OF PHASE | ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT

The subject property is a proposed 100-acre solar expansion project area located at 5300 West Avenue | in Lancaster, Los
Angeles County, California (Figure 1). The subject property currently consists of a 10-acre fenced area containing solar
photovoltaic ground-mount tracker arrays and the adjoining vacant corridors (Figure 2). The subject property shares a
municipal address with the Challenger Memorial Youth Center, which is defined as the east adjoining property for the
purposes of this Phase | ESA. The subject property is located between the vacant Mira Loma Detention Facility to the west
and the California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation (CDCR) Los Angeles County (LAC) State Prison to the
south. Access to the subject property is granted by West Avenue I, located near the north boundary.

WSP did not identify any recognized environmental conditions, controlled or historical recognized environmental conditions,
de minimis conditions or business environmental risks in connection with the subject property. No significant data gaps or
limitations were identified during the course of this assessment.
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1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 SCOPE OF WORK

At the request of SunPower Corporation, WSP USA Inc. (WSP) conducted a Phase | environmental site assessment (ESA) of
a proposed 100-acre solar expansion project area located at 5300 West Avenue | in Lancaster, Los Angeles County,
California (subject property). The subject property currently consists of a 10-acre fenced area containing solar photovoltaic
ground-mount tracker arrays and the adjoining vacant corridors (Figures 1 and 2). The subject property shares a municipal
address with the Challenger Memorial Youth Center, which is defined as the east adjoining property for the purposes of this
Phase | ESA. The subject property is located between the vacant Mira Loma Detention Facility to the west and California
Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation (CDCR) Los Angeles County (LAC) State Prison to the south. Access to the
subject property is granted by West Avenue I, located near the north boundary.

The Phase | ESA was conducted in accordance with the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Standards and
Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (AAI) as required under Section 101(35)(B) of the Comprehensive Environmental
Response, Compensation, and Liability Act and referenced in Title 40 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR), Part 312; the
ASTM International Standard E 1527-13, Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase | Environmental Site
Assessment Process (ASTM E 1527-13); and WSP’s proposal to SunPower Corporation for the work, dated October 1, 2020.

The goal of this Phase | ESA was to identify recognized environmental conditions in connection with the subject property
based on a records review, the site reconnaissance, and interviews. Key definitions from ASTM E 1527-13 that serve as the
basis for WSP’s findings are included in Appendix A.

The assessment is based on a visit to the subject property on April 7, 2021 by Natali van Leeuwen of WSP, who was
supervised by Ms. Lindsay Hunt, Senior Project Engineer of WSP, an Environmental Professional (resume included in
Appendix B). Ms. Hunt conducted an interview on April 27, 2021 with Mr. Ron Mohr of the County of Los Angeles, who
has experience with facility maintenance and utility infrastructure at the subject property for the past 30 years (since 1991).

The following are considered non-scope items under Section 13.1.5 of ASTM E 1527-13 and were not included in WSP’s
Phase | environmental site assessment process: asbestos-containing building materials, biological agents, cultural and historic
resources, ecological resources, endangered species, health and safety, indoor air quality (except as related to a potential
release of a hazardous substance or petroleum product), industrial hygiene, lead-based paint, lead in drinking water,
polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) in building materials (e.g. paint or caulk), mold, radon, regulatory compliance, and
wetlands.

1.2 SIGNIFICANT ASSUMPTIONS

This Phase | environmental site assessment was conducted in accordance with ASTM E 1527-13.

In preparing this report, WSP relied upon certain verbal information and representations provided by government employees
and others, documents provided by the subject property owner and/or operator, and a computer search of government
databases by a firm whose business is to provide that service. Except as discussed, WSP has relied upon that information and
did not attempt to independently verify its accuracy or completeness but did not detect any inconsistency or omission of a
nature that might call into question its validity. To the extent that the conclusions in this report are based in whole or in part
on such information, they are contingent on its validity WSP assumes no responsibility for any consequence arising from any
information or condition that was concealed, withheld, misrepresented, or otherwise not fully disclosed or available to WSP.

In the absence of site-specific hydrogeologic information, WSP has relied on the assumption that groundwater flow generally
follows surface topography. There are limits to this interpretation and WSP has exercised professional judgment in applying
this assumption to the evaluation of off-site properties with the potential to impact the subject property.
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1.3 GENERAL LIMITATIONS AND RELIANCE

The conclusions presented in this report represent WSP’s professional judgement based upon the information available and
conditions existing as of the date of this report. As such, the conclusions in this report are valid only to the extent that the
information provided is complete and accurate. This assessment is not intended as legal advice or as an exhaustive review of
site conditions. WSP makes no representations or warranties, expressed or implied, related to the presence or absence of
pollutants or that all pollutants have been identified.

Client acknowledges and agrees that this report was prepared solely on its behalf and functions solely as a Phase |
environmental site assessment. By accepting this report Client acknowledges and agrees that it may in part rely upon
sources, either written or oral, that WSP considers reliable but which are not guaranteed or independently verified by WSP.

Where Client is required to disseminate this report, either by law or in connection with Client’s business activities, to any
other party to whom this report is not addressed (the “Third Party”), Client agrees to notify the Third Party of the terms of
this disclaimer who in turn shall be bound by such terms. Any Third Party wishing to rely on the information and opinions
contained herein does so at its own risk in absence of a written letter of reliance provided by WSP.

1.4 TERM OF REPORT VIABILITY

In accordance with ASTM E 1527-13 and AAl, this report is presumed to be valid for a period of up to 180 days before the
date of a future property transaction by the intended user. In addition, this report may be used for a period of up to one year
before the date of a future property transaction by the intended user, provided that the following components are conducted or
updated within 180 days of the date of purchase or the date of the intended transaction:

— interviews with owners, operators, and occupants;

— searches for recorded environmental cleanup liens;

— reviews of federal, tribal, state, and local government records;

— visual reviews of the property and adjoining properties; and

— declaration of the environmental professional responsible for the assessment or update.

1.5 LIMITING CONDITIONS/DEVIATIONS

The performance of this assessment was limited by the following:

— No previous reports were provided for WSP's review during this assessment. As discussed in Sections 2.1 and 4.7, Mr.
Mohr indicated that the wells on the subject property are used for firefighting purposes but had been deemed unsuitable
for potable use based on arsenic and alkalinity concentrations. As the proposed development of a solar power array
expansion at the subject property is unlikely to be affected by potential groundwater quality concerns identified by Mr.
Mohr, the absence of reports or records concerning this potential finding is not considered to represent a recognized
environmental condition for the subject property.

1.5.1 DATA FAILURE

Per ASTM E1527-13, data failure occurs when the environmental professional is unable to achieve the historical research
objectives (determining use of the property in five-year intervals and to 1940 or first development), even after reviewing the
standard historical resources that are reasonably ascertainable and likely to be useful. Data failure is a type of data gap.

The following data failure was identified during this assessment: Subject property use records were not available in 5-year
intervals to the first developed use of the site. Historical aerial photograph resources covering the time periods of 1928 to
1940, 1940 to 1948, 1953 to 1968, 1968 to 1974, 1974 to 1989, and 1989 to 2002 were not identified during a review of
standard and reasonably ascertainable information. Based on the historically vacant use of the subject property, it can be
inferred that the subject property remained for vacant use during these time periods.
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The following areas were not accessed during the site reconnaissance: a shed labelled with high voltage signs next to the
solar array, a shed connected to piping and water line markings, and the southeast and southwest extents of the vacant
property (visible from areas accessed).

1.5.2 SIGNIFICANT DATA GAPS

WSP did not identify significant data gaps which affected our ability to identify recognized environmental conditions.

1.6 ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONAL DECLARATION

This report was prepared by Lindsay Hunt, Senior Project Engineer of WSP. Ms. Hunt’s resume is included in Appendix B.

I declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, | meet the definition of Environmental Professional as
defined in Section 312.10 of 40 CFR Part 312. | have the specific qualifications based on education, training, and experience
to assess a property of the nature, history, and setting of the subject property. | have developed and performed the all
appropriate inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312.

Lindsay Hunt, M.Eng.
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2 SUBJECT PROPERTY SETTING

2.1 SITE SETTING SUMMARY

The subject property is located at 5300 West Avenue | in Lancaster, Los Angeles County, California and consists of a 10-acre
fenced area containing solar photovoltaic ground-mount tracker arrays and the adjoining 90-acre vacant corridors. The
subject property shares a municipal address with the Challenger Memorial Youth Center, which is defined as the adjoining
property to the east for the purposes of this Phase | ESA. The subject property is located between the vacant Mira Loma
Detention Facility to the west and the CDCR-LAC State Prison State Prison facility the south. Access to the subject property
is granted by West Avenue I, located near the north boundary.

Table 2.1: Physical Site Settings

Topography

Description

Topographic | The ground elevation of the subject property is approximately 2345 feet above mean sea level. The
Gradient subject property is relatively flat. Regional topography slopes towards the northeast.

Source: Visual observations, EDR

Geology, Hydrology, and Hydrogeology

Description

Surface The subject property is unpaved and open to infiltration by surface water.

\F/Q\{Jar:g[l;f Constructed drainage ditches (approximately 12 feet in diameter) extend along west 55 Street and
Avenue L to the west and south of the subject property. A smaller drainage ditch on the subject property
extends southeast from the Mira Loma Detention Centre. A second small drainage ditch extends
southwest to northeast across the subject property.

Source: Visual observations

Nearest Two ponds associated with the Amargosa Creek Parkway are located 3.5 miles northeast of the subject

Surface property.

Water Body .

to the Subject Source: Google Earth

property

Flood Plain The southeast portion of the subject property is located within a 0.2% annual chance flood hazard area.
Mr. Mohr reported that, to his knowledge, the subject property has never flooded.

Source: EDR (Federal Emergency Management Agency Flood Insurance Rate Map); Facility Personnel

Wetlands Potential riverine wetland habitat and drainage ditches that could provide wetland habitat are located
approximately 0.25 miles south of the subject property.

Source: EDR (National Wetland Inventory)
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Table 2.1: Physical Site Settings

Soils Surface soils at the subject property are classified as loam and sandy loam. Well completion reports
from the subject property indicate the presence of intermittent layers of clay and gravel to 1020 ft bgs.
Source: EDR (U.S. Department of Agriculture Soil Conservation Service), Well Completion Report Map
Application (WCR1989-016849, WCR1988-015173)

Depth to Well completion reports from the subject property indicate the depth of first water at approximately 140

Groundwater | to 190 ft bgs.
Source: Well Completion Report Map Application (WCR1989-016849, WCR1988-015173)

Potential Based on regional topography, the direction of shallow groundwater flow is anticipated to be towards

Direction of | the east-northeast.

Groundwater Source: EDR

Flow

On-Site A shed corresponding to a water well was identified in the southeastern portion of the subject property

Wells during the reconnaissance. Mr. Mohr indicated that three wells were present in the eastern portion of the
subject property and one well was located on the west adjoining property. Mr. Mohr indicated that the
well on the west adjoining property was used for potable water by the Mira Loma Detention facility
when it was in operation. The wells on the subject property are used for firefighting and had been
deemed unsuitable for potable use based on arsenic and alkalinity concentrations.
Fourteen well records were identified for the quarter section corresponding to the subject property. Well
uses included domestic water supply and irrigation.
Source: California Well Completion Map Application, facility personnel, visual observations

Nearest There are more than 50 state and federally registered wells within a mile of the subject property.

Groundwater Source: EDR

Supply Wells )
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3 SITE RECONNAISSANCE

3.1 SUBJECT PROPERTY

Natali van Leeuwen of WSP conducted a site reconnaissance at the SunPower facility on April 7, 2021. Features observed
during the reconnaissance are summarized in the table below.

As previously discussed in Section 1.5.1, the following areas were not accessed during the site reconnaissance: a shed
labelled with high voltage signs next to the solar array, a shed connected to piping and water line markings, and the southeast
and southwest extents of the vacant property (visible from areas accessed).

The subject property predominantly consisted of undeveloped land. A fenced area containing solar panels, occupying
approximately 10% of the site, was located in the center of the subject property. A metal shed within the fenced area, posted
with electrical hazard signs, could not be accessed during the reconnaissance. The area containing the solar arrays was
covered with gravel and bare soil was present in the remaining areas of the subject property.

In the southeast portion of the subject property, two pad-mounted transformers and a shed connected to piping and water line
markings were present. While the shed was not accessed during the reconnaissance, it is inferred to contain a water well.

Five roll-off dumpsters and piles of construction debris were observed in the western portion of the subject property, and
additional metal and wood debris were also scattered around the site.

No recognized environmental conditions that may adversely affect the subject property were identified during the
reconnaissance.

FEATURE OBSERVED NOT OBSERVED

Regulated Hazardous Substances, Wastes, and/or X
Petroleum Products in Association with Current
Property Use

Hazardous Substances, Wastes and Petroleum X
Products Not Associated with Current Property

Use

Unidentified Containers X
Aboveground / Underground Storage Tanks X
(ASTs/USTs)

Electrical or Mechanical Equipment Likely to X

Contain Polychlorinated Biphenyls

Interior Stains and Corrosion X
Strong, Pungent, or Noxious Odors X
Pools of Liquid X
Drains, Sumps, and Clarifiers X
Phase | Environmental Site Assessment WSP
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FEATURE OBSERVED NOT OBSERVED

Pits, Ponds and Lagoons X

Stained Soil or Exterior Hardscapes X

Stressed Vegetation X

Indications of Fill Materials or On-Site Solid X

Waste Disposal

Wastewater Discharges X

Wells X

Septic Systems/Dry Wells X

3.2 ADJOINING PROPERTIES

Based on a visual “drive-by” and a review of available city directory information, the current uses of properties adjoining the
subject property are summarized in the table below.

The Mira Loma Detention Facility is located along the western edge of the subject property boundary. A storage area was
observed on the Mira Loma Detention Facility property along the south-west portion of the subject property boundary. The
Los Angeles County Challenger Memorial Youth camp adjoins the subject property along the eastern property boundary. The
adjoining property along the southern subject property boundary is the California State Prison, Los Angeles County.

No recognized environmental conditions that may adversely affect the subject property were identified at adjoining properties

during the site reconnaissance.

Center (45100 60" Street
West)

Direction Operator (Address) Property Use
North Residential Residential
South CDRC-LAC State Prison, State Prison
Los Angeles County (44750
60" Street West)
East Los Angeles County Youth camp
Challenger Memorial Center
(5300 West Avenue I)
Los Angeles County Animal | Animal control services
Care (5210 West Avenue 1)
West Mira Loma Detention Former detention facility

(currently vacant)
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4 RECORDS REVIEW

4.1 HISTORICAL USE SUMMARY — SUBJECT PROPERTY

A review of aerial photographs from 1928 to 2016, topographic maps from 1915 to 2012, and city directories from 1970 to
2014 is summarized in the table below.

The subject property was an undeveloped parcel consisting of vegetated, vacant land that was first developed between 2009
to 2012. According to the aerial photographs, the subject property remained undeveloped until the construction of solar
arrays between 2009 and 2012, except for unpaved access roads that appear from 1968 to 2009. No other information was
reasonably ascertainable regarding previous operations at the subject property. No recognized environmental conditions
associated with past uses of the subject property were identified.

Historical Summary of Key Historical Information from Source

Source

Aerial The subject property appears to be undeveloped on all aerial photographs until 2012. From 1968 to 2012,
Photographs unpaved access roads are apparent on the site. The subject property appears to be developed for the
1928-2016 expansion of solar energy generation beginning in the 2012 photograph. No significant changes are

apparent between the 2012 and 2016 photographs. The subject property appears in its current
configuration in the 2016 photograph.

Topographic
Maps

The subject property appears to be undeveloped on all topographic maps. No significant changes are
apparent between the 1915 and 2012 maps. In the 2012 map the subject property is depicted as
undeveloped with no specific features identified.

1915-2012

Sanborn Fire insurance maps covering the subject property were not available.

Maps

City The subject property is listed in the city directory from 1992 to 2014 as the Los Angeles County
Directory Probation Center and Los Angeles County Challenger Memorial Center.

1970-2014

4.2 HISTORICAL USE SUMMARY — ADJOINING PROPERTIES

At the adjoining property to the northwest of the subject property, historical sources from 1948 to 1951 depict the presence of
buildings associated with the War Eagle Airfield.

Based on aerial photographs, the property appears to have been redeveloped by 1968 as the Mira Loma Detention Facility.
Aerial photographs from 1974 to 2016 show further development and construction at the Mira Loma Detention Facility, with
the property appearing in its current configuration in the 2016 photograph. Topographic maps and city directories contain
similar information to the aerial photographs.

At the adjoining property located to the northeast of the subject property, historical sources from 1948 to 1974 depict the
presence of waste-water treatment operations with evidence of sewage disposal appearing on the property. Sewage disposal
operations appear to be removed from the property in an aerial photograph from 1989 and replaced with the construction of
the Los Angeles County Animal Shelter Number 5. The property appears in its current configuration in the 2016 photograph.
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At the adjoining property to the south of the subject property, aerial photographs show that the current state prison was
developed between 1989 to 2002. This area was vacant prior to 1989.

Historical records concerning the adjoining properties are discussed further in Sections 4.4 and 4.6.

4.3 PRIOR ENVIRONMENTAL REPORTS

No prior environmental reports were available for the subject property. Reports identified for adjoining properties through a
search of online regulatory databases are discussed in Section 4.6.

4.4 REGULATORY AGENCY RECORDS

WSP submitted Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) requests to the public agencies listed in the table below and consulted
online regulatory databases.

Date FOIA Request .
Agency Submitted Records Available
Los Angeles County Fire Department November 12, 2020 Yes
City of Lancaster Building Department November 12, 2020 Yes
Regional Water Quality Control Board April 15, 2021 No

STATE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

WSP reviewed the California Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) EnviroStor and California Environmental
Protection Agency (CAL EPA) online databases for the subject property and adjacent properties of concern. No listings were
identified for the site. Listings for nearby properties identified on EnviroStor are discussed in Section 4.6.

STATE OIL/GAS AGENCY

WSP reviewed the California Geologic Energy Management Division (CalGEM) online database for the subject property and
adjacent properties of concern. No oil or gas wells were listed within a mile of the subject property.

STATE WATER AGENCY

WSP reviewed the California State Water Resources Control Board GeoTracker online database for the subject property and
adjacent properties of concern. No listings were identified for the site. Listings for nearby properties identified on
GeoTracker are discussed in Section 4.6.

LOS ANGELES REGIONAL WATER BOARD

WSP submitted a public records request to the Los Angeles Regional Water Board on April 15, 2021 for the following
municipal addresses: 5300 West Avenue I, Lancaster, CA (subject property); 45100 North 60th Street, Lancaster, CA (LA
County Sheriff’s Department); 44750 West 50th Street, Lancaster, CA (California State Prison). On April 27, 2021, the Los
Angeles Regional Water Board responded that no records had been identified pertaining to the addresses.

COUNTY FIRE DEPARTMENT

WSP submitted a public records request to the Los Angeles County Fire Department on November 12, 2020 for the
municipal address corresponding to the subject property. On November 25, 2020, the Los Angeles County Fire Department
responded with inspection and compliance records corresponding to the Challenger Youth Memorial Facility, which adjoins
the subject property to the east. Records indicate the presence of one 10,000-gallon UST containing diesel fuel for a back-up
generator, two 12,000 gallon ASTs containing liquid propane, and one 75-gallon AST containing diesel fuel for the
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maintenance building. A hazardous materials inventory statement listed glycol-based antifreeze, halon products, freon
products, and ‘Genetron’ powerplant chemicals containing pentafluoroethane, 1,1,1-trifluoroethane, 1,2,2,2-tetrafluoroethane.
Inspection reports noted the generation of waste oils associated with lawn care equipment, waste paint supplies, a solvent
sink parts washer in the maintenance bay, and dental x-rays. No records of leaks or spills were identified.

COUNTY ASSESSOR

WSP reviewed the Los Angeles County Assessor Portal online database for the subject property and adjacent properties. The
record indicated that the subject property is located within 362 acres of government owned land.

CITY BUILDING DEPARTMENT

WSP submitted a public records request to the City of Lancaster Building Department on November 12, 2020 for the subject
property. On November 12, 2020 the City of Lancaster Building Department responded that no records were identified for
the subject property, however a number of building permit applications were identified for the adjoining properties
corresponding to the shared municipal address.

4.5 ENVIRONMENTAL LIENS/ACTIVITY AND USE LIMITATIONS

WSP contracted Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) to conduct a search for the existence of environmental cleanup
liens against the subject property and activity use limitations (AULS). No environmental cleanup liens or AULSs exist for the
subject property.

4.6 REGULATORY DATABASE SEARCH

WSP retained EDR to conduct a database search of the subject property and properties within AAI- and ASTM-specified
search radii. The search (including the approximate minimum search distances) was conducted in accordance with the
standards established by Section 101(35)(B) of CERCLA, 40 CFR 312.26, and ASTM E 1527-13.

EDR gathers the regulatory search data into a cohesive report utilizing geocoded location information that is provided by the
respective database sources. Resources with inadequate information are identified as “orphan” or “unmappable sites.” Five
orphan site records identified by the EDR search corresponded to a clean closed waste site record, a closed quarry pit, and
storage of illegal drug lab equipment. As no indication of a spills or releases are provided in the listings, the orphan site
listings are not considered a likely environmental concern for the subject property.

The EDR search identified 45 records for sites within a one-mile radius of the subject property. The objective of the search
was to identify releases or threatened releases and to help assess the likelihood of problems from migrating hazardous
substances or petroleum products. The direction of localized groundwater flow at the subject property is presumed to be to
the east-northeast. Therefore, the sites that are of the greatest potential concern are those that have had releases or spills of
hazardous substances or petroleum products and are west-southwest (upgradient) or in close proximity to the subject
property. Based on these criteria, the sites summarized in the table below were of note.
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Address (Occupant) Location Database Comments
Relative to Records
Subject Property | Identified
5300W Ave I, Lancaster, CA Subject Property EnviroStor, The listings note that the Polaris Flight Academy
(area included in former FUDS historically consisted of a 1,600-acre area that included
Lancaster Training Field and three separate airfields: the War Eagle field, Liberty Field,
Polaris Flight Academy) and Victory Field. In 1947, the War Eagle and Victory
fields were sold to the County of Los Angeles, and the
Liberty field was sold to the U.S. Rubber Company. The
US Army Corps of Engineers Formerly Used Defense
Sites Program Management Action Plan record indicated
that no historic cleanups or restoration programs had
occurred. The Envirostor record is listed as inactive and
needing evaluation as of July 2005.
No indications of spills, releases, or munitions testing are
provided in the listings. As discussed in Section 4.1, the
1948 air photo and 1951 topographic map show that the
subject property was not occupied by infrastructure
associated with the War Eagle airfield. Consequently, the
listings are not considered a likely environmental concern
for the subject property.
5300W Ave I, Lancaster, CA Adjoining to the CERS Tanks, As previously discussed in Section 4.4, no records were
(Challenger Memorial Youth east (downgradient) | CERS, identified for this property through a search by the Los
Center and Dental Clinic, ECHO, Angeles Regional Water Board.
County of LA Probation FINDS,
Department — CMYC/Mira HWTS, Los The probation department was a registered generator of
Loma Camp, LA County ISD) Angeles Co. ignitable, corrosive and lead wastes in 1990.
HMS, RCRA
NonGen/NLR, | An underground storage tank with several administrative
UsT violations is on record at the Challenger Memorial Youth
Center. As discussed in Section 4.4, this facility has one
10,000-gallon UST containing diesel fuel for a back-up
generator, two 12,000 gallon ASTs containing liquid
propane, and one 75-gallon AST containing diesel fuel for
the maintenance building.
As no indication of spills or releases are provided in the
listings, the listings are not considered a likely
environmental concern for the subject property.
45100 60™ St W, Lancaster, CA | Adjoining to the RCRA As previously discussed in Section 4.4, no records were
(Sherriff’s Department, Mira west (upgradient, NonGen/NLR, | identified for this property through a search by the Los
Loma Facility) higher elevation) UST Angeles Regional Water Board.

The listing indicates a release from a UST. Limited
information is provided in the listing and the
corresponding State Water Resources Control Board
Geotracker record, but the case received agency closure in
2003.

Due to the case closed status, the listing is not considered a
likely environmental concern for the subject property.
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Drycleaners,
EMI,
Envirostor,
RCRA-LQG,
UST

Address (Occupant) Location Database Comments
Relative to Records
Subject Property | Identified

45000 60™ St W, Lancaster, CA | Adjoining to the CERS, CERS | These listings, and the corresponding Geotracker record,

(Johnson Controls, Centerra west (upgradient, HAZ Waste, indicate the presence circa 1975 of an 8,000 gallon single

Integrated Fleet Services, Mira higher elevation) HAZNET, wall fiber glass UST containing regular fuel and a 1,000

Loma Garage, Mira Loma Hist UST, gallon single wall steel UST containing unleaded fuel.

Sheriff) HWTS, The Mira Loma garage was registered as a generator of

RCRA unspecified oil-containing waste circa 2010.
NonGen/NLR

As no indication of a spills or releases are provided in the
listings, the listings are not considered a likely
environmental concern for the subject property.

44900 N 60t St, Lancaster CA Adjoining to the Hist UST, These listings, and the corresponding Geotracker record,

(Mira Loma Hospital, High west (upgradient, UST indicate that a 4,000 gallon, double-wall fiberglass UST

Desert Health) higher elevation) containing diesel fuel was removed in September 2015.
Confirmatory soil samples were taken under the removed
tank and lines. Samples contained minor or non-detect
concentrations of chemicals. Groundwater samples were
not collected.. Due to the low levels of impacts to soil
only, this listing is not considered a likely environmental
concern for the subject property.

44750 W 60™ St, Lancaster CA Adjoining to the AST, CERS, Administrative violations from 2017 and 2019 were on

(CDCR-LAC Lancaster, southwest CERS Haz record for one 15,000 gallon UST containing diesel fuel,

California State Prison LA (upgradient, higher | Waste, CERS | four USTs containing soaps and detergents, two 15,000

County Site, Casta Prison — LA | elevation) Tanks, gallon ASTs containing diesel fuel, and one 500 gallon

County) CIWQs, AST containing diesel fuel. No spills or leaks were

indicated in the records.

The facility was registered as a generator of ignitable,
corrosive waste and wastes containing chromium,
selenium and M-cresol in 2015. No spills or leaks were
indicated in the records.

A Realstar-RS 370 dry cleaning unit operated onsite circa
1992 and used approximately 50 gallons of
perchloroethylene (PCE) per annum. No spills or leaks
were indicated in the records.

Following an excavation that took place in 1991 to
remediate heavy metals (arsenic, lead, cadmium and
chromium VI) contamination, the DTSC recommended a
high-priority preliminary endangerment assessment (PEA).
The property was assigned to the Regional Water Quality
Control Board (RWQCB) as of June 1995. As previously
discussed in Section 4.4, no records were identified for this
property through a search by the Los Angeles Regional
Water Board.

As no indication of a spills or releases are provided in the
listings, and soil remediation activities for metals are
documented to have occurred, the listings are not
considered a likely environmental concern for the subject

property.
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4.7 USER-PROVIDED INFORMATION

WSP interviewed Mr. Ron Mohr of the County of Los Angeles regarding the following:

— Environmental clean-up liens that are filed or recorded against the site: Mr. Mohr was not aware of any environmental
clean-up liens.

— Activity and land use limitations that are in place on the site or that have been filed or recorded in a registry: Mr. Mohr
was not aware of any activity or land use limitations.

— Specialized knowledge or experience: Mr. Mohr had no specialized knowledge or experience related to the subject
property or nearby properties.

— Relationship of the purchase price to the fair market value of the property: The user will not be purchasing the property.

— Commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information about the property: Mr. Mohr indicated that the subject
property was used as an airfield to train fighter pilots during the second world war. As previously discussed in Sections
1.5and 2.1, Mr. Mohr indicated that the wells on the eastern portion of the subject property were not used as potable
water due to the presence of alkalinity and arsenic concentrations.

— The degree of obviousness of the presence or likely presence of contamination at the property, and the ability to detect
the contamination by appropriate investigation: Mr. Mohr indicated that none exists.
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5 CONCLUSIONS

5.1 FINDINGS AND OPINION

RECOGNIZED ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS

WSP did not identify any recognized environmental condition in connection with the subject property.
CONTROLLED RECOGNIZED ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS

WSP did not identify any controlled recognized environmental conditions in association with the subject property.

HISTORICAL RECOGNIZED ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS

WSP did not identify any historical recognized environmental conditions in association with the subject property.

DE MINIMIS CONDITIONS

WSP did not identify any de minimis conditions in association with the subject property.

BUSINESS ENVIRONMENTAL RISKS

WSP did not identify any business environmental risks in association with the subject property.
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